

No. 14867.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EULOGIO DE LA CRUZ,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

LAUGHLIN E. WATERS,
United States Attorney,

MAX F. DEUTZ,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief of Civil Division,

JAMES R. DOOLEY,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,
Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

MAY -7 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction of the court.....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Issues presented	4
Statutes involved	5
Argument	7

I.

There is clear, convincing and unequivocal evidence that appellant was a member of the Communist Party during 1938 and 1939	7
A. Summary of testimony—Ignacio Ibalio Josue.....	7
B. Summary of testimony—Cenon Campos.....	9
C. Summary of testimony—Aniceto Manzano.....	11
D. Clear, convincing and unequivocal nature of the testimony	12

II.

There is clear, convincing and unequivocal evidence that the Communist Party, during the period of appellant's membership, was an organization proscribed by Section 305 of the Nationality Act of 1940.....	17
A. Summary of testimony—William Ward Kimple.....	18
B. Summary of testimony—Nathaniel Honig.....	19
C. Clear and convincing nature of testimony.....	22

III.

The judgment of the District Court was properly based upon illegal procurement as well as upon fraud.....	23
---	----

IV.

There is clear, convincing and unequivocal evidence of appellant's intent to defraud..... 25

V.

Neither appellant's personal knowledge of the proscribed nature of the Communist Party nor his abherence to its views was required to be proved, upon the record as presented, in order to support the judgment of the District Court 31

A. Illegal procurement 31

B. Fraud 34

VI.

The appellant's naturalization by the United States District Court at Los Angeles, California, on April 11, 1947, is not res judicata so as to bar revocation of such naturalization.... 35

VII.

Appellant was not entitled to production of forms G-58 and G-59, or blank copies thereof..... 37

Conclusion 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Baumgartner v. United States, 320 U. S. 665.....	30
Bilokumsky v. Tod, 263 U. S. 149.....	13
Bridges v. United States, 199 F. 2d 811, reversed 346 U. S. 209	15, 36
Carlson v. Landon, 342 U. S. 524.....	22
Clohesy v. United States, 199 F. 2d 475.....	38
Corrado v. United States, 227 F. 2d 780.....	26, 28, 34, 35
Cufari v. United States, 217 F. 2d 404.....	28
Del Guercio v. Pupko, 160 F. 2d 799.....	34
Fisher v. United States, No. 14-731 F. 2d (Unrep.)....	16, 41
Galvan v. Press, 347 U. S. 522.....	16, 22
Goldman v. United States, 316 U. S. 129.....	39, 40
Gordon v. United States, 344 U. S. 414.....	39
Greco v. Haff, 63 F. 2d 863.....	16
Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U. S. 580.....	22, 23
Holland v. United States, 348 U. S. 121.....	30
Hyun v. Landon, 219 F. 2d 404, aff'd 24 L. W. 3252.....	13
Jencks v. United States, 226 F. 2d 540, 226 F. 2d 553.....	41
Johannessen v. United States, 225 U. S. 227.....	25, 36
Kiefer v. United States, 228 F. 2d 448, cert. den. 24 L. W. 3183	38
Kirby v. Talmadge, 160 U. S. 379.....	13
Kjar v. Doak, 61 F. 2d 566.....	16
Knauer v. United States, 328 U. S. 654.....	25, 36
Lightfoot v. United States, 24 L. W. 2319, cert. granted 24 L. W. 2319.....	41
Local 167 v. United States, 291 U. S. 293.....	13
Luria v. United States, 231 U. S. 9.....	25
Maney v. United States, 278 U. S. 17.....	31, 36
Mar Gong v. Brownell, 209 F. 2d 448.....	24

Pasadena Research Laboratories v. United States, 169 F. 2d 375, cert. den. 335 U. S. 853.....	29
Scales v. United States, 227 F. 2d 581.....	41
Schneiderman v. United States, 320 U. S. 269.....	22, 24, 30
Sweet v. United States, 211 F. 2d 118, cert. den. 348 U. S. 817	22, 26, 31, 35
Tutun v. United States, 270 U. S. 568.....	36
United States v. Accardo, 113 Fed. Supp. 783, aff'd 208 F. 2d 632, cert. den. 347 U. S. 952.....	34
United States v. Anastasio, 226 F. 2d 912.....	37
United States v. Charnowola, 109 Fed. Sup. 810.....	26
United States v. Chemical Foundation, 272 U. S. 1.....	29
United States v. Chomiak, 108 Fed. Supp. 527.....	26, 31, 33
United States v. Chruszczak, 127 Fed. Supp. 743.....	22
United States v. Corrado, 121 Fed. Supp. 75.....	28, 34
United States v. Genovese, 133 Fed. Supp. 820.....	34
United States v. Ginsberg, 243 U. S. 472.....	31, 33, 36
United States v. Holtz, 54 Fed. Supp. 63, affd 162 F. 2d 716, cert. den. 322 U. S. 837.....	36
United States v. Kessler, 213 F. 2d 53.....	35
United States v. Marcus, 1 Fed. Supp. 29.....	34
United States v. Ness, 245 U. S. 319.....	31, 36
United States v. Politics, 127 Fed. Supp. 768.....	14, 22, 31, 32
United States v. Siegel, 152 F. 2d 614, cert. den. 328 U. S. 868	36
United States v. Sweet, 106 Fed. Supp. 625.....	26
United States v. Title, 132 Fed. Supp. 185.....	22
United States v. Unger, 26 F. 2d 114.....	36
United States ex rel. Vajtauer v. Commissioner of Immigration, 273 U. S. 103.....	13
Wieman v. Updegraff, 344 U. S. 183.....	33
Williams v. United States, 170 F. 2d 319.....	30

STATUTES	PAGE
Act of June 29, 1906 (54 Stat. 596, 601).....	35
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Sec. 340.....	35
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Sec. 340(a).....	23
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Sec. 403(a)(42)....	5, 23
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Sec. 405(a).....	23
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Sec. 407.....	23
Internal Security Act of 1950, Sec. 1 (66 Stat. 987).....	22
Nationality Act of 1940, Sec. 305.....	3, 4, 5, 17, 23, 24, 32, 34
Nationality Act of 1940, Sec. 338(a).....	1, 2, 5, 23, 35
54 Statutes at Large, p. 1141.....	5
54 Statutes at Large, p. 1158	1, 2, 5, 35
66 Statutes at Large, p. 260	23, 35
66 Statutes at Large, p. 280	5, 23
66 Statutes at Large, p. 281.....	23
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	1
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 705.....	5
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 738(a).....	1, 2, 5, 35
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1101.....	23
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1451.....	35
United States Code Annotated, Title 8, Sec. 1451(a).....	23

TEXTBOOKS

2 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Secs. 285-289.....	13
3 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Secs. 92-98.....	27
3 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Secs. 734-755.....	27

No. 14867.
